

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

de.

 \overline{a}_{i}

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA : I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

BELFAST MARINE RAILWAY COMPANY.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting Mode of calling first meeting. of the Corporation may be called by Archelaus D. Atwood, or John Wilkins, at such time and place, as either of them may think suitable, seasonable notice thereof being first given to their respective associates.

CHAPTER 468.

AN ACT to establish the Belfast Marine Railway Company.

Approved February 26, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-**S**ест. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Frederic A. Lewis, Names of per-Nathaniel M. Lowney, William G. Crosby and Frye Hall, sons incorporatwith their associates and successors and assigns, be and they hereby are made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Belfast Marine Railway Company for the pur- Corporate name pose of making and supporting a Marine Railway in the incorporation. town of Belfast, and by that name to sue and be sued ; and generally do and execute whatever by law shall appertain to bodies politic and corporate, and shall have power to Powers, priviletake and hold real and personal estate to an amount, not exceeding in value Five Thousand Dollars, and shall also have power to sell, demise, exchange, or otherwise dispose of, or manage, all or any part thereof for the benefit of said corporation, and shall also have a common seal, and to make any by-laws for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of this State - And for the well ordering of said corporation shall have power to elect such May elect offiofficers as they shall hereafter think proper and to change them at pleasure .- And at all meetings, each proprietor present, shall be entitled to one vote for each of his shares, One vote to and each member, absent, may in like manner, vote by each share. proxy, authorized in writing.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the whole property Property to be of said corporation shall be divided into such a number of divided into

ges, & c.

cers, &c.

BANGOR HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY.

shares which are to be peronal property.

Power of making assessments.

May sell shares of delinquent quent propriefors.

corporation

how called.

shares as the corporation shall hereafter direct — And each share shall in all respects be considered as personal estate. and the said corporation shall have power, from time to time, to assess upon each of said shares, such sums of money as may be deemed necessary for the purposes of said corporation ; and for the payment of such assessments, the said corporation shall have power, after notice given, pursuant to their by-laws in that behalf, to sell and dispose of the shares of delinquent proprietors in such time and manner as the said corporation may determine; and in case of any sale of such shares aforesaid, a deed or deeds duly executed and acknowledged by any person authorized by said corporation, and recorded in their records shall be as effectual to convey such delinquent proprietor's estate and interest in such shares, as if such deed had been made and executed by such proprietor himself.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the several persons First meeting of herebefore named or any two of them may and are hereby authorized to call the first meeting of the corporation, either by personal notice to each of the proprietors, or by an advertisement in the public newspaper printed in Belfast aloresaid, seven days at least prior to said meeting, and at said meeting, the corporation may agree on the mode of calling their annual and other meetings.

CHAPTER 469.

AN ACT to incorporate the Bangor Horticultural Society.

Approved February 28, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Rep-SECT. 1. resentatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Barstow, John C. Dexter, John Hodgdon, John Barker, Warren Preston, Milford P. Norton, Joseph Treat, Thomas Drew, John Wilkins, Albert G. Jewett, George B. Moody, Charles K. Miller, John Stevens and Samuel Hudson with their associates and successors be and hereby are created a cor-

Names of persons incorporated.

698